• Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
• Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application
• Applied the exemptions to short-term leases (lease contracts with less than one year to maturity on adoption) and leases of low-value assets
• Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application
• Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contained options to extend or terminate the lease

borrowing rate as 1 January 2019. The weighted average rate applied is 4%.

2019
$m

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 48.3

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 41.8
Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (0.2)
Less: low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (0.2)

11.9
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 53.3

Condensed consolidated income statement
Pre IFRS 16

2019
 $m

Operating
lease

expense
 $m

Depreciation
on right of use

assets
 $m

Interest
 on lease

$m
As reported

2019
 $m

Revenue 873.6 – – – 873.6
Cost of sales (552.2) – – – (552.2)

321.4 – – – 321.4
Net operating costs (221.6) 7.8 (6.7) – (220.5)

99.8 7.8 (6.7) – 100.9
Loss on disposal (9.0) – – – (9.0)

(29.1) – – (1.8) (30.9)
61.7 7.8 (6.7) (1.8) 61.0

Tax (14.6) – – – (14.6)
47.1 7.8 (6.7) (1.8) 46.4

Strategic Report
Corporate Governance

Financial Statements
Shareholder Information

continued

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

Pre IFRS 16
2019

$m

Adjustment to
forward

2019
 $m

Movement as
a result of

additions and
disposals

from 1
to

2019
 $m

Depreciation,
interest and

the 12 months
to

2019
 $m

Foreign
exchange for

the 12 months
2019

$m

As reported
2019

$m
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets 958.1 – – – – 958.1

472.4 48.2 0.1 (6.7) (0.4) 513.6
ACT recoverable 4.8 – – – – 4.8
Deferred tax assets 28.2 – – – – 28.2

7.4 7.4
Total non-current assets 1,470.9 48.2 0.1 (6.7) (0.4) 1,512.1

Total current assets 393.1 – – – – 393.1
Total assets 1,864.0 48.2 0.1 (6.7) (0.4) 1,905.2

Bank overdrafts and loans (2.2) – – – – (2.2)
Trade and other payables (134.5) – – – – (134.5)
Financial liabilities (2.1) – – – – (2.1)
Current tax liabilities (23.2) – – – – (23.2)
Lease liabilities – (7.4) (0.1) 0.4 – (7.1)
Provisions (6.4) – – – – (6.4)

(168.4) (7.4) (0.1) 0.4 – (175.5)

Loans and borrowings (550.8) – – – – (550.8)
(24.5) – – – – (24.5)

Deferred tax liabilities (151.3) 1.1 – – – (150.2)
Lease liabilities – (45.9) – 5.6 0.5 (39.8)
Provisions (45.2) – – – – (45.2)
Financial liabilities (13.0) – – – – (13.0)

(784.8) (44.8) – 5.6 0.5 (823.5)
(953.2) (52.2) (0.1) 6.0 0.5 (999.0)

Net assets 910.8 (4.0) – (0.7) 0.1 906.2

Share capital 52.1 – – – – 52.1
Share premium 237.7 – – – – 237.7
Other reserves 91.0 – – – 0.1 91.1
Retained earnings 530.0 (4.0) – (0.7) – 525.3

910.8 (4.0) – (0.7) 0.1 906.2
910.8 (4.0) – (0.7) 0.1 906.2

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Financial statements

Pre IFRS 16
2019

$m
IFRS 16

 $m
As reported

2019
 $m

38.6 7.8 46.4
Adjustments 98.6 – 98.6

137.2 7.8 145.0
Decrease in inventories 18.6 – 18.6
Decrease in trade and other receivables 15.5 – 15.5
Decrease in trade and other payables (8.5) – (8.5)

162.8 7.8 170.6
Income taxes paid (2.2) – (2.2)
Interest paid (23.2) (1.8) (25.0)

137.4 6.0 143.4

(49.0) – (49.0)

Issue of shares 0.1 – 0.1
Dividends paid (49.3) – (49.3)
Net movement on existing debt (30.4) – (30.4)
Payment of lease liabilities – (6.0) (6.0)

(79.6) (6.0) (85.6)
8.8 – 8.8

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 96.1 – 96.1
Foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (1.0) – (1.0)

103.9 – 103.9
Group as Lessee

2019
 $m

2018
$m

Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets 6.7 –
Interest expense on lease liabilities 1.8 –
Expense related to short-term leases and low-value assets 0.3 –
Expense relating to variable lease payments not included in lease liabilities 1.2 –
Minimum lease payments under operating leases recognised as an expense in the year – 8.1

Strategic Report
Corporate Governance

Financial Statements
Shareholder Information

continued
Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the period:

2019
 $m

2018
 $m

As at 1 January 2019 53.3 –

[…]

Less: Capital expenditure (47.3) (50.8)
Add:
Income tax paid or received 2.2 6.9
Interest paid or received 25.0 14.3
Pension contributions net of current service cost 1.2 1.2
Adjusting items 30.3 21.8

154.8 77.7

Operating cash conversion

2019
$m

2018
$m

123.0 132.0

154.8 77.7
Add:
Provision and share based pay 5.4 4.5

160.2 82.2
130% 62%

Alternative performance measures and unaudited pro

Strategic Report
Corporate Governance

Financial Statements
Shareholder Information

Shareholder Information

2019
$m

2018
$m

Revenue 873.6 827.0
Variable costs (473.1) (444.2)
Non variable costs (79.1) (76.7)

Cost of sales (552.2) (520.9)

2019
$m

2018
$m

123.0 132.0

Fixed assets excluding goodwill 746.0 737.5
Working capital 152.1 181.9
Operating provisions (51.6) (48.8)
Operating capital employed 846.5 870.6

15% 15%

Average trade working capital to sales ratio

Unaudited information
To better understand the full year performance of the business segments operated by the Group for the 12 months to 31 December 2018 for

Group performance

2019
continuing
operations

$

2018
Continuing
operations

$m1

2018
Talc 1 Jan to

22 Oct
$m2

2018
Pro forma

continuing
operations

$m
Revenue 873.6 822.2 136.9 959.1

123.0 132.6 20.7 153.3
Adjusted operating margin 14.1% 16.1% 15.1% 16.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 174.5 163.2 36.6 199.8
IFRS 16 adjustment (7.9) – – –
Adjusted EBITDA pre IFRS 16 166.6 163.2 36.6 199.8

Net Debt3 454.2 498.1 – 498.1

Net Debt / EBITDA * 2.73 2.49

Shareholder Information

2018
Continuing
operations

$m1

2018
Talc 1 Jan to

22 Oct
$m2

2018
Pro forma

continuing
operations

$m %
Personal Care 210.3 – 210.3 21.9
Coatings 362.2 – 362.2 37.8
Talc 21.5 136.9 158.4 16.5
Chromium 173.3 – 173.3 18.1
Energy 54.9 – 54.9 5.7

822.2 136.9 959.1 100.0

2018
Continuing
operations

$m1

2018
Talc 1 Jan to

22 Oct
$m2

2018
Pro forma

continuing
operations

$m %
North America 290.3 6.0 296.3 30.9
Europe 233.2 116.1 349.3 36.4
Rest of World 298.7 14.8 313.5 32.7

822.2 136.9 959.1 100.0

Mondo performance

12 months to
31 Dec

2019
€m

12 months to
31 Dec

2018
€m2

Revenue 135.6 134.3
23.0 20.8

* Net Debt/EBITDA where EBITDA is the Adjusted EBITDA on continuing operations of the Group on a pre IFRS16 basis and including full prior months of Mondo is
1 Source – Elementis annual accounts.
2 Source – Mondo management accounts for the relevant period.
3 See note 28.

Strategic Report
Corporate Governance

Financial Statements
Shareholder Information

2019
 $m

2018
$m

2017
$m

2016
restated2

$m
2015

restated2

 $m
Turnover
Continuing operations 883.4 833.2 797.7 629.2 623.4